
225 

 
GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 SEPTEMBER 2021 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

2021 09 22 - GRANTS MIN 

   

 Grants Sub-Committee  

   

 Wednesday 22 September 2021 at 2pm  

   

 Present: Provost Brennan, Councillors Ahlfeld, Brooks, MacLeod, J McEleny and 
Murphy. 

 

   

 Chair: Councillor Brooks presided.  

   

 In attendance: Head of Culture, Communities & Educational Resources, Service 
Manager, Community Learning & Development, Community Safety & Resilience and 
Sport, Ms J Fallon (Community Learning & Development), Mr I Cameron (for Interim 
Service Director, Corporate Services and Organisational Recovery), Mr P MacDonald 
(for Interim Head of Legal Services), Ms L Carrick and Ms D Sweeney (Legal Services). 

 

   

 This meeting was held at the Municipal Buildings, Greenock with Provost Brennan and 
Councillors Ahlfeld, MacLeod, J McEleny and Murphy attending remotely. 

 

   

 The following paragraphs are submitted for information only, having been dealt 

with under the powers delegated to the Sub-Committee. 

 

   

372 Apologies, Substitutions and Declarations of Interest 372 

   

 No apologies for absence were intimated.  

   

 Declarations of interest were intimated as follows:  

   

 Agenda Item 2 – application number 29 (Parklea Branching Out)  

 Councillor MacLeod declared a non-financial interest in this application as a Non-
Executive Director of the organisation and left the meeting for the consideration of this 
application. 

 

   

 Agenda Item 2 – application number 44 (Greenock Morton Youth Academy)  

 Councillors MacLeod and J McEleny declared a non-financial interest in this application 
as members of Greenock Morton Club Together.  Both Members formed the view that 
the nature of their interest and of the item of business did not preclude their continued 
presence in the meeting or their participation in the decision-making process. 

 

   

 Agenda Item 2 – application number 65 (Port Glasgow Voluntary Transport)  

 Councillor MacLeod declared a non-financial interest in this application in that he acted 
as an independent referee in relation to the grant form application by Port Glasgow 
Voluntary Transport and left the meeting for consideration of this application. 

 

   

 Agenda Item 2 – application number 67 (Inverclyde Youth for Christ)  

 Councillor Murphy declared a non-financial interest in this application as a Chairperson 
of the organisation and left the meeting for consideration of this application. 

 

   

 Prior to the commencement of business the Head of Culture, Communities & 
Educational Resources provided Members with an overview of the new report format. 

 

   



226 

 
GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 SEPTEMBER 2021 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

2021 09 22 - GRANTS MIN 

   

 It was agreed in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973 as amended, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item on the grounds that the business involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 4 of Part I of 

Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

 

   

373 Community Grants Fund 2021/22 – Round 1 373 

   

 There was submitted a report by the Head of Culture, Communities & Educational 
Resources providing details of the applications received for consideration for funding 
from the Community Grants Fund Budget in 2021/22. 

 

 Councillor Murphy moved in relation to application number 39 for Greenock & District 
Welfare Football League that £5,000 be awarded.  As an amendment Councillor J 
McEleny moved that £3,000.00 be awarded. 

 

 On a vote 1 Member, Councillor J McEleny, voted for the amendment and five 
Members, Provost Brennan, Councillors Ahlfeld, Brooks, MacLeod and Murphy voted 
for the motion which was declared carried. 

 

 Councillor J McEleny moved in relation to application number 44 for Greenock Morton 
Youth Academy that the application be rejected. As an amendment Provost Brennan 
moved that the officer’s recommendation of £5,000 be awarded subject to satisfactory 
governance checks. 

 

 On a vote, 1 Member, Provost Brennan, voted for the amendment and four Members, 
Councillors Ahlfeld, Brooks, J McEleny and Murphy voted for the motion which was 
declared carried.  Councillor MacLeod abstained from voting. 

 

 Decided:  

 (1) that Grants to Voluntary Organisations 2021/22 be made as follows:  

   

 All the awards are subject to the standard conditions of the Grants Voluntary 
Organisation Scheme. 

 

 

No Group 

Award 

(see end note re 

headings A, B and C) 

1  Greenock Burns Club 

A: 0 
B: £2,000.00 
C: 0 
Total:£2,000.00 

2  Inverclyde Pipes & Drums 

A: 0 
B: £1,900.00 
C: £600.00 
Total £2,500.00 

3  Inverclyde Youth Theatre 

A: £1,500.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £1500.00 
subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

4  Prominence Academy of Performing Arts 

A: £3,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,000.00 

 



227 

 
GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 SEPTEMBER 2021 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

2021 09 22 - GRANTS MIN 

   

subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

5  RIG Arts 

A: £2,500.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £2,500.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

6  Riverside Youth Band 

A: £1,500.00 
B: £1,500.00 
C: 0 
Total £3,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

7  Ardgowan Club 

A: £2,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £2,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

8  Gourock Bowling Club 

A: £2,000.00 
B: £2,000.00 
C: 0 
Total £4,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

9  Grosvenor Bowling Club 

A: £2,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £2,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

10  Inverkip Bowling Club  

A: £2,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £2,000.00 

11  Lady Alice Bowling Club 

A: £4,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £4,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

12  Rankin Park Bowling Club 
A: £2,000.00 
B: £1,000.00 



228 

 
GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 SEPTEMBER 2021 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

2021 09 22 - GRANTS MIN 

   

C: 0 
Total £3,000.00 

13  Wellington Park Bowling Club 

A: £2,000.00 
B: £1,000.00 
C: 0 
Total £3,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

14  Inverclyde Council of Social Service (IVCSS) 

A: £10,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £10,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

15  Inverclyde Faith in Throughcare 

A: £5,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £5,000.00 subject 
to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

16  Inverclyde Family Contact Centre 

A: £5,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0  
Total £5,000.00 subject 
to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

17  Moving On Inverclyde 

A: 0 
B: £3,000.00 
C: 0 
Total £3,000.00 

18  Turning Point Scotland (Inverclyde Services) 

A: 0 
B: £3,000.00 
C: 0 
Total £3,000.00 

19  Auchmountain Glen Project 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £1,500.00 
Total £1,500.00 

20  Caddlehill Allotment 

A: £3,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £3,000.00 

21  Colourful Kilmacolm 

A: £0 
B: £500.00 
C: 0 
Total £500.00 



229 

 
GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 SEPTEMBER 2021 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

2021 09 22 - GRANTS MIN 

   

22  Cowdenknowes Residents Association 

A: £200.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £200.00 

23  Gibshill Community Centre 

A: 0 
B: £4,000.00 
C: 0 
Total £4,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

24  Inverclyde Community Fund 

A: 0 
B: £750.00 
C: 0 
Total £750.00 

25  Inverclyde to Lourdes Group 

A: £450.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £450.00 

26  Inverkip Community Initiative 

A: 0 
B: £3,000.00 
C: 0 
Total £3,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

27  Kilmacolm Horticultural Society 

A: 0 
B: £500.00 
C: 0 
Total 
£500.00 

28  Lyle Gateway 

A: £2,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

29  Parklea Branching Out 

A: 0 
B: £5,000.00 
C: 0 
Total £5,000.00 
Councillor MacLeod left 
during consideration of 
this item. 

30  Prospecthill Christian Fellowship/Street Connect 

A: 0 
B: £3,000.00 
C: 0 
Total £3,000.00 

31  Youth Connections 
A: 0 
B: £3,000.00 
C: 0 



230 

 
GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 SEPTEMBER 2021 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

2021 09 22 - GRANTS MIN 

   

Total £3,000.00 

32  Victim Support Inverclyde 

A: £4,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £4,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

33  Birkmyre Rugby Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £5,000.00 
Total £5,000.00 
subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

34  BOUNCE Basketball Inverclyde 

A: 0 
B: £470.00 
C: £330.00 
Total £800.00 

35  Broomhill Boys Club 

A: £750.00 
B: £750.00 
C: £4,000.00 
Total £5,500.00 
subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

36  Clyde Netball 

A: 0 
B: £1,000.00 
C: £4,000.00 
Total £5,000.00 
subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

37  Clydeside AFC 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £3,000.00 
Total £3,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

38  Fort Matilda Bridge Club 

A: £2,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £2,000.00 subject 
to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

39  Greenock & District Welfare Football League 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £5,000.00 
Total £5,000.00 



231 

 
GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 SEPTEMBER 2021 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

2021 09 22 - GRANTS MIN 

   

subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

40  Greenock Cricket Club 

A: £2,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £2,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

41  Greenock Glenpark Harriers 

A: 675.00 
B: £1,030.80 
C: £5,200.75 
Total £6,906.55 
subject to the condition 
detailed in the appendix 
to the report. 

42  Greenock Juniors 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £4,005.00 
Total £4,005.00 

43  Greenock Morton Community Trust 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £9,780.00 
Total £9,780.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

44  Greenock Morton Youth Academy Reject 

45  Greenock United 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £5,000.00 
Total £5,000.00 
subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

46  Greenock Wanderers 

A: £1,200.00 
B: 0 
C: £6,300.00 
Total £7,500.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

47  Inverclyde Amateur Football Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £6,000.00 
Total £6,000.00 

48  Inverclyde Amateur Swimming Club 
A: 0 
B: £400.00 
C: £9,562.88 



232 

 
GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 SEPTEMBER 2021 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

2021 09 22 - GRANTS MIN 

   

Total £9,962.88 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

49  Inverclyde American Football Community Club 

A: 0 
B: £2,000.00 
C: £3,000.00 
Total £5,000.00 
subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

50  Inverclyde Athletic Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £10,000.00 
Total £10,000.00 
subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

51  Inverclyde Cricket Club 

A: £500.00 
B: 0 
C: £1,500.00 
Total £2,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

52  Newark Angling Club 

A: £500.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £500.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

53  Ocean Youth Trust Scotland 

A: 0 
B: £500.00 
C: 0 
Total £500.00 

54  Paisley & District Schools Football Association 

A: £1,230.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £1,230.00 

55  Port Glasgow Boys Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £10,000.00 
Total £10,000.00 
subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

56  Port Glasgow Juniors Community Sports Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £10,000.00 
Total £10,000.00 subject 



233 

 
GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 SEPTEMBER 2021 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

2021 09 22 - GRANTS MIN 

   

to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

57  Port Glasgow Junior Football Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £5,000.00 
Total £5,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

58  St Andrews Boys Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £10,000.00 
Total £10,000.00 
subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

59  32nd Greenock & District Scouts 

A: £1,750.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £1,750.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

60  Girl Guiding Greenock Division 

A: £5,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £5,000.00 

61  
Girl Guiding Renfrewshire (South Newton Camp 
& Training Centre) 

A: £1,250.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £1,250.00 

62  Greenock & District Scout Council 

A: £5,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £5,000.00 

63  Greenock & District Sea Cadet Corps 

A: £5,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £5,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

64  Inverclyde & District Battalion The Boys Brigade 

A: £5,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £5,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 



234 

 
GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 SEPTEMBER 2021 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

2021 09 22 - GRANTS MIN 

   

65  Port Glasgow Voluntary Transport 

A: £10,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £10,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 
Councillor MacLeod left 
during consideration of 
this item. 

66  World Walking 

A: £1,350.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £1,350.00 

67  Inverclyde Youth For Christ 

A: £1,500.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £1,500.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 
Councillor Murphy left 
during consideration of 
this item. 

68  Inverclyde Naval Club 

A: 0 
B: £2,000.00 
C: 0 
Total £2,000.00 

69  1st Gourock Scout Group 

A: 0 
B: £2,000.00 
C: 0 
Total £2,000.00 

END NOTE - The grants awarded above are subdivided in to the following 
headings namely:  
A – facilities/core costs;  
B – project/event costs; and  
C – fee waiver, 
all as more fully detailed in the report to the Sub Committee. 

 

  
(2) that the dates or Round 2 applications be noted; and 

 

 (3) that the equalities monitoring information detailed in appendix D be noted.  

 


